DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	19-IEPR-02
Project Title:	Electricity Resource Plans
TN #:	225860
Document Title:	Resolution Adopting Forms and Instructions for Electricity Resource Plans
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Cody Goldthrite
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	11/8/2018 11:26:02 AM
Docketed Date:	11/8/2018

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

Docket No. 19-IEPR-02

THE 2019 INTEGRATED ENERGY AND INSTRUC

POLICY REPORT (2019 IEPR)

RESOLUTION ADOPTING FORMS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR ELECTRICITY RESOURCE PLANS

WHEREAS, the California Energy Commission (Energy Commission) is directed to "conduct assessments and forecasts of all aspects of energy industry supply, production, transportation, delivery and distribution, demand, and prices" and to "use these assessments and forecasts to develop energy policies that conserve resources, protect the environment, ensure energy reliability, enhance the state's economy, and protect public health and safety" (Pub. Resources Code § 25301(a)); and

WHEREAS, the Integrated Energy Policy Report (IEPR) contains these assessments and associated policy recommendations and is adopted every two years; and

WHEREAS, the Energy Commission may require the submission of electricity resource plans and other information from utilities and other market participants to perform theses assessments (Pub. Resources Code § 25301, subd. (a); and

WHEREAS, Cal. Code Regs., tit. 20 § 1347 identifies the contents of topics to be addressed in each load-serving entity's (LSE's) electricity resource plan and specifies that such plans must be submitted according to forms and instructions adopted by the Energy Commission; and

WHEREAS, Energy Commission staff has prepared and posted draft Forms and Instructions for Electricity Resource Plans Prepared in Support of the 2019 Integrated Policy Report (*2019 IEPR*); and **WHEREAS**, several LSEs that are exempt from filing pursuant to Cal. Code Regs., tit. 20 § 1350 voluntarily agreed to file electricity resource plans in past IEPR cycles and are being requested to file in this cycle;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the California Energy Commission hereby adopts the Forms and Instructions for Electricity Resource Plans Prepared in Support of the 2019 Integrated Energy Policy Report for the *2019 IEPR*, along with any changes identified at its November 7, 2018 Business Meeting.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretariat to the Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a Resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the California Energy Commission held on November 7, 2018.

AYE: Weisenmiller, Douglas, McAllister, Scott NAY: None ABSENT: Hochschild ABSTAIN: None

Original Signed by:

Cody Goldthrite Secretariat